

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

TIARA YACHTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:22-cv-603
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Robert J. Jonker
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF)	
MICHIGAN,)	Magistrate Judge Ray Kent
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Tiara Yachts Cannot Identify Any Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling that the Complaint Does Not Allege Fiduciary Acts. 5

A. There Was No Clear Error in the Court’s Conclusion that Tiara Yachts’ Allegations Regarding BCBSM’s Claims-Processing System Do Not State a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim. 6

1. Tiara Yachts’ Argument Regarding Control of Plan Assets Does Not Support Reconsideration. 7

2. Tiara Yachts Can Identify No Palpable Error in the Court’s Application of *DeLuca* to the Allegations Here. 12

3. Tiara Yachts’ Arguments Regarding the Parties’ Administrative Services Contract Are Unavailing. 17

B. Tiara Yachts Cannot Identify Any Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling as to the Shared Savings Program. 19

1. Tiara Yachts Can Show No Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling that Rule 9(b) Applies. 19

2. Tiara Yachts Can Show No Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling That Allegations of BCBSM’s Retention of Contractually Fixed Compensation Do Not State a Fiduciary Duty Claim. 20

II. Tiara Yachts Fails to Show Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling that ERISA Does Not Support Tiara Yachts’ Claim to Money Damages Based on Purported Overpayments to Providers. 23

A. There Was No Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling that Section 1132(a)(3) Does Not Afford the Relief Tiara Yachts Seeks. 24

B. There Is No Palpable Error in the Court’s Ruling that Section 1132(a)(2) Does Not Afford Relief to Tiara Yachts. 27

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Brain</i> , 910 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	7, 9, 10
<i>Central Valley Ag Cooperative v. Leonard</i> , 986 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>DeLuca v. BCBSM</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012)	10, 15, 30, 31
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. BCBSM</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	10, 15, 21, 22
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 474 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Hutchison v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 469 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>In re Ingram</i> , 2010 WL 321599 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. BorgWarner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2811310 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2006)	3

Jones v. Stapleton,
 2012 WL 3186108 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 3, 2012)*passim*

Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.,
 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)26

Latham v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 331 F. App'x 368 (6th Cir. 2009).....5

Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)1, 4, 32

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....27, 31

Matheny v. Kmart Corp.,
 2007 WL 2127661 (W.D. Mich. July 23, 2007).....3

McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012)27

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....8

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
 555 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2014)26

Pegram v. Herdrich,
 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....8

Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBSM,
 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)2, 15, 21, 22

Pipefitters Loc. 636 v. BCBSM,
 213 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2007)10

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond,
 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)32

Saco v. Deutsch Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.,
 2014 WL 12530939 (W.D. Mich. June 25, 2014).....5

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. BCBSM,
32 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2022)18, 19

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. BCBSM,
748 F. App’x 12 (6th Cir. 2018)16, 18

Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. Of Ohio,
347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)21

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)15

Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)26

Smith v. Provident Bank,
170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)10, 15

Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.,
515 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008)30, 31

Zink v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Assurance Co.,
73 F. App’x 858 (6th Cir. 2003)4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)27
